Ademe-Godwin (2023) empirically 
examined the relationship between 
perceived convenience and customer 
patronage of financial technology (FinTech) 
firms in Port Harcourt. The study adopted a 
descriptive research design. To achieve the 
purpose of this work, three hundred and 
eighty-two (382) copies of questionnaire 
were distributed to users of FinTech in Port 
Harcourt. Pearson Product Moment 
Correlation Coefficient statistical tool with 
the aid of statistical Package for social 
sciences (SPSS) version 23.0 was used in data 
analysis in the study.

[...]

384                           375                        9 
Source: Field Survey, (2025) 

For this study, a total number of three 
hundred and eight-four (384) copies of 
questionnaire were distributed to the 
respondents of the studied Fintech users in 
south east of Nigeria. Out of this number, 
three hundred and seventy-five (375) were 

properly completed, while nine (9) were 
rejected because they were incorrectly filled. 
Thus, the presentation and analyses of data 
were based on the correctly completed 
copies of the questionnaire and are as 
follows; 

Perceived Convenience